
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Cabinet Committee: Housing 
 

Date and Time 
 

Monday, 5th February, 2024 at 10.00 am. 

Venue 
 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3.   To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item.  
 

4.   Public participation  
 NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 

three clear working days before the meeting (contact: 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).     

 

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the committee, provided 
they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  Please contact 
Democratic Services by 5pm on 30 January 2024 via democracy@winchester.gov.uk 
or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and for further details. 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc


BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 November 2023 (Pages 5 - 
10) 
 

6.   Chairperson's announcements  
 

7.   New Homes programme and retrofit updates (verbal update) - 
presentations to follow  
 

 

8.   Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2024/25 (CAB3445)  

 Councillors and TACT representatives are asked to refer to report CAB3445 
which will be published with the 6 February 2024 Scrutiny Committee agenda 
(to be published on 29 January 2024) and make any comments to the 
Cabinet Member for Housing to refer to Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 8 February 2024. 
 

9.   Social Housing regulation inspection regime (Pages 11 - 20) 

  (CAB3450(H)) 

10.   Housing Engagement and Communication Plan (Pages 21 - 108) 

 Key Decision (CAB3434(H)) 

11.   Homelessness Prevention Grant Allocation - Trinity (Pages 109 - 126) 

  (CAB3449(H)) 

12.   Date of next meeting  

 8 July 2024 
• New Homes programme and retrofit updates (standing item) 

 
5 November 2024 

• New Homes programme and retrofit updates (standing item) 

• Accommodation strategy for homeless households 

 
3 February 2025 

• New Homes programme and retrofit updates (standing item) 

• HRA budget 25/26 

 
Laura Taylor 

Chief Executive 
  
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes 
are available to view and download from the Council’s Website 
and are also open to inspection at the offices of the council.  As 
part of our drive to minimise our use of paper we do not provide 
paper copies of the full agenda pack at meetings. We do however, 

 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=4306&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


provide a number of copies of the agenda front sheet at the 
meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this code 
enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting 
papers on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s 
camera or QR code App over the QR Code so that it's clearly 
visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the agenda 
pack. 
 
26 January 2024 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer   Email: 
ngraham@winchester.gov.uk or phone 01962 848 235 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Cabinet Committee: Housing 
 
Councillors Westwood (Cabinet Member for Housing – Chairperson), Becker and 
Cutler 
  
Non-voting invited councillors: Councillors Batho, Horrill, Miller and Rutter  
Non voting TACT representatives: David Chafe and Monica Gill  
 
In the event of any member of Cabinet not being available for a meeting of the 
Cabinet Committee another member of Cabinet may deputise where no conflict 

arises.   Deputies for the non-voting invited councillors can be appointed from any 

group at the Chairperson’s discretion. 
 

Quorum = 2 voting members 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The terms of reference are available on the Council’s website here 
 
Public Participation at meetings 
Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a maximum 15 
minutes set aside for all questions and answers.  
 
To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to register with Democratic 
Services three clear working days prior to the meeting – please see public 
participation agenda item below for further details.  People will be invited to speak in 
the order that they have registered, subject to the maximum time period allowed for 
speaking not being exceeded.  Public Participation is at the Chairperson’s discretion. 
 
Filming and Broadcast Notification 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=426
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


website.  Please note that the video recording is subtitled but you may have to 
enable your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
Disabled Access 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE: HOUSING 
 

Tuesday, 14 November 2023 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Westwood (Chairperson) 

 
Cutler 
 
 
Non-voting invited councillors 
 
Councillors Batho, Horrill, Miller and Rutter 
 
Non-voting invited TACT representatives 
 
Mr D Chafe and Mrs M Gill 

Learney 

  
 

  
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Becker (Councillor Learney deputised) 
 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillor Wallace 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillor Pett 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
 

1.    APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received as noted above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
Ian Tait spoke regarding  items 6 and 7 and his comments are summarised 
below. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://youtu.be/n7luD_qJOXg


 
 

 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held 10 July 2023 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
5.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
There were no announcements made. 
 

6.    NEW HOMES PROGRAMME AND RETROFIT UPDATES (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
Councillor Westwood announced that this standing update had been widened to 
include an update on the retrofit programme and this would be continued for 
future meetings of the committee. 
 
The Head of New Homes Delivery gave a presentation on the new homes 
programme which was available on the council’s website here. 
 
Ian Tait spoke during public participation as summarised briefly below. 

He expressed disappointment regarding the recent decision of the 
Planning Committee to refuse the application to build eight new affordable 
homes at Dyson Drive, Abbotts Barton given the great need for such new 
housing.  He emphasised the long process the scheme had been through 
prior to the planning application, including a great deal of public and ward 
councillor consultation and a decision at Cabinet Member Decision Day in 
October 2021.  He queried whether the Council would appeal against the 
decision? 

 
Councillor Westwood responded to the comments made, including stating that 
the scheme would be reviewed to ascertain whether adjustments could be made 
to bring forward a new scheme which alleviated concerns expressed at the 
Planning Committee.  The Monitoring Officer advised that as the landowner, the 
Council did not have the legal right to appeal the decision.   
 
The Head of New Homes Delivery and Councillor Westwood responded to 
questions and comments raised by councillors and TACT representatives on the 
presentation as follows: 

a) The opportunity to learn from experience regarding the length of time 
taken at Southbrook Cottages to agree parking provision. 

b) Confirmation that the scheme at Sparsholt had been accidentally omitted 
from the presentation but was still progressing. 

c) Confirmation that the programme was for the provision of 1000 new 
homes over a ten year period. 

d) Confirmation that ward councillors would be consulted before wider 
consultation was undertaken in relation to Winecross Cottages. 

e) Possible future proposals in the West of Waterlooville area. 
f) Working with the South Downs National Park authority in relation to Dykes 

Farm. 
 

Page 6

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/b11759/Cabinet%20Committee%20Housing%2014%20November%20-%20presentation%2014th-Nov-2023%2010.00%20Cabinet%20Committee%20Housi.pdf?T=9


 
 

 
 

The Energy Manager gave a presentation on the retrofit programme which was 
available on the council’s website here. 
 
The Energy Manager and Councillor Westwood responded to questions and 
comments raised by councillors and TACT representatives on the presentation 
as follows: 

a) Clarification regarding the time period for the completed properties 
reports. 

b) How councillors could help promoting the scheme and alleviating some 
tenants’ concerns.  It was confirmed that the scheme included a 
comprehensive communications plan. 

c) Clarification of how the scheme was being rolled out, including the use of 
pilot schemes where appropriate. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the updates regarding the new homes programme and the 
retrofit programme be noted. 

 
7.    HOUSING STRATEGY 2023-2028  
 (CAB3410(H)) 

 
The Corporate Head of Housing introduced the report and confirmed that the 
Strategy would be updated prior to final publication to include the most up to 
date statistical information.   
 
Ian Tait spoke during public participation as summarised briefly below. 

He generally welcomed the report but questioned whether it addressed 
the core issue of the shortage of affordable housing.  He believed that the 
best way to achieve this would be for the council to find sufficient land to 
enable a new council housing estate to be built.  He also emphasised that 
more housing could be supplied on existing sites if schemes were built to 
a higher density. He highlighted that a 2021 report (CAB3290) had 
allocated a £10m investment for new homes. 
 

Councillor Westwood and the Head of New Homes Delivery responded to the 
comments made including highlighting the importance of the emerging Local 
Plan in prioritising affordable housing and the practical difficulties in terms of cost 
of land and rising building costs. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Councillor Wallace addressed the meeting 
as summarised briefly below. 

He welcomed the reference to the climate emergency and the 
commitment to greener homes but believed little progress had been made 
in recent years.  He requested that more specific and measurable targets 
be set regarding the environmental measures to enable effective 
monitoring against progress and the process for monitoring the specific 
metrics be clarified. This should include the promoting measures to 
improve energy efficiency in private housing.  He also requested that the 
recent declaration by the Council of a nature emergency be referenced  

 

Page 7

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/b11759/Cabinet%20Committee%20Housing%2014%20November%20-%20presentation%2014th-Nov-2023%2010.00%20Cabinet%20Committee%20Housi.pdf?T=9


 
 

 
 

Councillors Westwood and Learney responded to the comments made, including 
confirming the intention to amend the Strategy to incorporate the declaration of a 
nature emergency.  The Service Lead – Strategic Housing agreed to provide an 
update to committee members regarding the numbers of private households that 
had taken up the offer for energy efficiency upgrades as part of the HUG2 
programme. 
 
The Strategic Director, Corporate Head of Housing and the Service Lead – 
Strategic Housing responded to questions and comments from members on the 
following: 

a) Whether the proposed objectives sufficiently addressed issues facing 
tenants in the commercial rented sector market. 

b) Clarification that stipulating the percentage of affordable homes within 
new developments was for discussion within the formulation of the 
council’s Local Plan and not within the remit of this committee. 

c) Proposals for the provision of retirement and older persons housing 
needs.  It was noted that an update on this matter would be submitted to 
the Business and Housing Policy Committee in January 2024. 

d) Confirmation that the Strategy would be submitted for annual review by 
this committee. 

 
The Committee agreed that an additional recommendation be approved (as set 
out in resolution 2 below) to ensure the Strategy was updated to reflect updated 
metrics and toe reference to the Nature Emergency declaration. 
 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Housing Strategy 2023-2028 be approved and 
adopted. 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director with 

responsibility for housing, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing to correct any typographical errors, update metrics and statistics 
and to add to the Housing Strategy Delivery Plan (as set out in Appendix 
2 of report CAB2310(H)) reference to the Nature Emergency declaration 
and action being taken. 

 
 

8.    TENANT SATISFACTION SURVEY RESULTS  
 (CAB3429(H)) 

 
The Housing Policy and Projects Manager introduced the report, outlining the 
methods used to collect responses and outlining the key issues raised by 
tenants.  The report made service review recommendations based on the survey 
results. 
 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

The Housing Policy and Projects Manager, Strategic Director and Corporate 

Head of Housing responded to questions and comments from members and 

TACT representatives on the following: 
a) Proposals to address complaints regarding anti-social behaviour. 
b) A request that the breakdown of wards included within “rural north” and 

“rural south” be provided. 
c) The ARP client group. 
d) Proposals to address complaints regarding repairs and maintenance. 
e) Concern expressed by tenants regarding the cleanliness of communal 

areas and ideas regarding how tenants might be able to assist in 
monitoring of the cleaning contract.  It was agreed that cleanliness of 
communal area be included as an additional area for action and 
improvement. 

f) The proposed new engagement model for under 35s.  It was noted this 
would be part of the Housing and Engagement Communication Plan 
which would be submitted to the next committee meeting in February 
2024. 

g) A request that a member briefing be arranged on the survey results.  
Councillor Westwood agreed to consider this further as part of a wider 
briefing for councillors on housing matters. 

h) A request that a delivery plan be produced to correspond with the service 
improvement and actions proposed. 

i) A request that all those that completed the survey be contacted and 
advised of the key findings and suggested actions. 

 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the survey results be noted. 
 

2. That the recommendations for service improvement and actions 
in section 12.5 of report CAB3429(H) be approved. 
a) Repairs & maintenance – actions to address outstanding repairs and 

improve performance in relation to listening to views 
b) Examine how the housing service can improve its approach to anti-

social behaviour  
c) Investment in customer excellence training  
d) New engagement model to appeal to under 35 year olds 
e) Investigate differences in satisfaction levels across the different district 

areas through community engagement activities  
f) Improve complaints handling performance  
g) Communal areas kept clean and maintained. 

 
9.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the date of the future meeting of the Committee be noted. 

 

Page 9



 
 

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 10



  
 

 

CAB3450(H) 
CABINET COMMITTEE: HOUSING 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: SOCIAL HOUSING REGULATION INSPECTION REGIME 

5 FEBRUARY 2024 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr. Chris Westwood, Cabinet Member for 
Housing  

Contact Officer: Gillian Knight Tel No: 01962 848 577 

Email; gknight@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report summarises forthcoming changes to the regulatory regime of the 
Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) following the introduction of the Social Housing 
Regulation Act 2023. 

 

 
RECOMMENDAT
[...]
 establish the TACT Board. 

 

2. The terms of reference for the TACT Board as at Appendix 6. 

 
3. That non-councillor TACT board members will receive compensation for 

attendance at the TACT board. 

 
4. To approve the Housing Engagement and Communication Plan. 

 
 
.

Page 22



  CAB3434(H) 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Tackling the Climate Emergency and Creating a Greener District 

1.2 Effective engagement and communication with tenants are key to the success 
of the programme to decarbonise housing. It directly affects the interest in 
changing to low carbon systems and once installed ensures maximum benefit 
can be derived through how they are operated.  

1.3 Homes for all 

1.4 Housing provision can be improved by listening to tenants’ views on what’s 
important to them and their housing. 

1.5 Vibrant Local Economy 

1.6 Good housing and strong local communities link with vibrant local economies. 
Making it easy for tenants and other residents to give the council their views 
and then using this information to structure how the council operates and how 
the service it provides impacts on the economy.   

1.7 Living Well 

1.8 The connection with housing provision and living well is well established. The 
importance of a structure and processes that enable tenants to easily talk to 
their housing landlord about their housing issues is crucial and has most 
recently been highlighted through Awaab’s Law. The law requires all landlords 
to fix reported health and safety hazards within a strict timeframe. Good 
engagement is fundamental and should reach all household groups to 
achieve the goal of ensuring everyone is heard when designing policies, 
processes, and improvements and when agreeing service priorities.  This plan 
aims to address the weaknesses and gaps of current structure. 

1.9 Your Services, Your Voice 

1.10 The aim of the new engagement plan is to widen the reach of those working 
with the council to develop se
[...]
ficer 

 

Janette Palmer  

 

Signed by lead officer  

 

 

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

CAB3449(H) 
CABINET COMMITTEE: HOUSING 

 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION GRANT ALLOCATION -
TRINITY 
 
5 FEBRUARY 2024 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Chris Westwood, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Contact Officer:  Karen Thorburn Tel No: 01962 848 076 Email: 
kthorburn@winchester.co.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

‘Homes for all’ and ‘Living well’ are key priorities identified within the Council Plan. 

The council is committed to preventing and relieving homelessness, ensuring that 
everyone within the district receives housing advice and appropriate support if they 
are homeless or at risk of homelessness.  

It is recognised that the council cannot prevent homelessness alone and works in 
close partnership with statutory, voluntary, and charitable organisations to achieve its 
outcomes. 

The Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) allocates the 
council an annual Homeless Prevention Grant (HPG). The grant enables local 
authorities to further control the flexibility of managing homelessness pressures.  

In April 2023 the council was allocated £319,496 for the financial year 2023-24. A 
spending plan was agreed at Cabinet Housing on 21st March 2023 (CAB3393(H)). In 
August 2023 the council was allocated a further £277,857 HPG to recognise the 
increase of wider homelessness pressures. 

Trinity, a partner organisation of the council has applied to the council to request a 
grant of £60,000of the additional allocation of the HPG to fund the following: 

£37,500 to support a Trinity Housing Manager 

£22,500 to continue to employ a Move on Development Coach  

Page 109

Agenda Item 11



  CAB3449(H) 
 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the grant of £60,000 to Trinity from the HPG can be approved to fund 

Trinity’s Housing Manager and the Move on Development Coach 

 

Page 110



  CAB3449(H) 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE: HOUSING 
 

Monday, 5 February 2024 
 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Westwood (Chairperson) 

 
Becker 
 
 
Non-voting invited councillors 
 
Councillors Batho, Horrill, Miller and Rutter 
 
Non-voting invited TACT representatives 
 
Mr D Chafe and Mr J Perkins 

Cutler 

  
 

  
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Mrs M Gill TACT (Mr J Perkins deputised) 

 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillor Lee 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Mrs M Gill (TACT) for whom Mr J Perkins 
deputised as noted above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Becker declared a pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 7 - 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2024 (report CAB3445 refers) as a 
property owner with a connection to a council sewage treatment works.  She left 
the room during consideration of this report and took no part in the discussion or 
decision. 
 
Councillor Horrill declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of 
agenda item 10 - Homelessness Prevention Grant Allocation - Trinity (report 
CAB3449(H) refers) as her husband was a Trinity board member. 
 

3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

https://youtu.be/Vp8saaPwJdM


 
 

 
 

 
Ian Tait spoke regarding reports CAB3450(H), CAB3434(H) and CAB3449(H) 
and Sue McKenna spoke regarding report CAB3449(H).  Their comments are 
summarised under the relevant minute(s) below. 
 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held 14 November 2023 
be agreed as a correct record. 

 
5.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
There were no announcements made. 
 

6.    NEW HOMES PROGRAMME AND RETROFIT UPDATES (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
At the invitation of the chairperson, Councillor Lee addressed the meeting as 
summarised briefly below. 
He raised several questions and comments including requesting further 
information regarding the energy efficiency and carbon reduction of new 
schemes.  He suggested that achievements be inputted into the low energy 
buildings database.  He requested the use of low carbon high nature materials 
for new homes and the retrofit programme.  He sought assurance that the 
business plan required EPC plus standard for all new homes and also queried 
the apparent lack of schemes to the east of the district. 
 
Councillor Westwood responded to the comments made including drawing 
attention to the recently approved Housing Strategy (CAB3410(H) refers) and 
CAB3445 which was being considered later in this meeting. 
 
The Housing Strategy and Development Manager gave a presentation on the 
new homes programme which was available on the council’s website here. 
 
The Housing Strategy and Development Manager and Councillor Westwood 
responded to questions and comments raised by councillors and TACT 
representatives on the presentation as follows: 

a) A request that the experience gained from the development of new homes 
at Winnall be carried forward to future new schemes, in terms of the 
positive impact of the commitment to enhance surrounding areas.  This 
was agreed. 

b) A request that all councillors be encouraged to seek potential areas for 
new homes in their wards through the involvement of parish councils 
where they existed.  Councillor Westwood agreed to take this suggestion 
forward with officers. 

 
The Energy Manager gave a presentation on the retrofit programme which was 
available on the council’s website here. 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/b12502/Cabinet%20Committee%20Housing%205%20Feb%20-%20presentations%2005th-Feb-2024%2010.00%20Cabinet%20Committee%20Housing.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/b12502/Cabinet%20Committee%20Housing%205%20Feb%20-%20presentations%2005th-Feb-2024%2010.00%20Cabinet%20Committee%20Housing.pdf?T=9


 
 

 
 

The Energy Manager and Councillor Westwood responded to questions and 
comments raised by councillors and TACT representatives on the presentation 
as follows: 

a) The possible different reasons behind some tenants refusing the 
opportunity to have improvements to their properties and measures being 
taken to encourage them. 

b) The measures taken if asbestos was identified. 
c) The reasons for the delays in the upgrade of the “Swedish pilot” 

properties. 
d) Whether there were possibilities to undertake repairs and improvements 

to neighbouring properties at the same time. 
e) Ensuring that the various events to encourage tenants to participate were 

being held at different times of the day and week. 
f) A suggestion that tenants of properties that had undergone retrofit 

improvements be asked to share specific details regarding reduction in 
their energy bills.  This was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the updates regarding the new homes programme and the 
retrofit programme be noted. 

 
7.    HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 2024/25  

(CAB3445)  
 
Councillor Becker left the room during consideration of this item and took no part 
in the discussion or decision. 
 
Councillor Westwood introduced the report and welcomed the support of TACT 
for the proposals.  The report was also being considered at Scrutiny Committee 
on 6 February, Cabinet on 8 February prior to decision at Council on 22 
February 2024. 
 
Councillor Westwood, the Housing Finance Manager and the Service Lead - 
Strategic Housing responded to questions and comments raised by councillors 
on the report as follows: 

a) The proposal that rent levels for future new homes be set at 80% of 
market rent.  Councillor Westwood explained that this was because the 
energy efficiency build of new homes resulted in significantly lower energy 
usage and the 80% also included service charges.  He confirmed that 
there was no intention to extend the 80% rate across existing homes, 
including those having retrofit improvements. 

b) A suggestion that evidence of the savings resulting from the increased 
energy efficiency of new homes compared to the 80% market rent for 
scheme viability should be brought back to the committee and then, 
subject to schemes progressing the information, shared with prospective 
future occupiers.  Councillor Westwood agreed to consider this proposal 
further with officers. 

c) The rationale behind the proposal to dispose of Barnes House at this 
time. 



 
 

 
 

d) The current annual levels of “right to buy” properties and the amount of 
each sale that was retained by the council. 

e) Confirmation that the new homes scheme would consider developments 
across the whole district, including in rural areas. 

 
Mr Perkins (TACT) confirmed the support of TACT and expressed his gratitude 
for the additional explanation and information provided by officers at TACT 
meetings on the proposals. 
 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the recommendations set out in the report be supported and 
the Cabinet Member for Housing forward the comments outlined above 
for consideration at the Cabinet meeting on 8 February 2024. 

 
8.    SOCIAL HOUSING REGULATION INSPECTION REGIME  
 (CAB3450(H)) 

 
Councillor Westwood introduced the report which provided some context for the 
following item on the agenda regarding the changes proposed.  He requested a 
further report be brought back later in the year to provide a further assessment of 
the new regime.   The Corporate Head of Housing advised that TACT had 
received regular briefings on the new regime and Economy and Housing Policy 
Committee (formerly Business and Housing) had received a presentation on 28 
February 2023. 
 
Ian Tait spoke during public participation as summarised briefly below. 
He queried what powers the new regime offered to local authorities and whether 
it relied on tenants to raise the initial complaints.  He welcomed the suggestion 
for a future report providing a further assessment. 
 
Councillor Westwood responded to the comments made. 
 
The Corporate Head of Housing responded to questions and comments from 
members, noting that some of the detail regarding proposals for tenant 
consultation would be considered under report CAB3434(H) below. 
 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2.  That a report be brought back later in the year with an 
assessment of the service including changes proposed to meet the 
regulatory standards. 

 



 
 

 
 

9.    HOUSING ENGAGEMENT AND COMMUNICATION PLAN  
 (CAB3434(H)) 

 
Councillor Westwood introduced the report highlighting that ensuring tenants 
views were heard and acted upon was a key element of the Social Housing 
Regulation Act 2023 that had been discussed under the previous item.  He 
confirmed that the report had been prepared in collaboration with TACT and 
expressed his thanks to members of TACT for all their work over previous years.  
A report had been considered by the Economy and Housing Policy Committee 
on 28 February 2023 (report BHP40 refers) and the comments from that meeting 
had been take into consideration in drafting the plan. 
 
Ian Tait spoke during public participation as summarised briefly below. 
He recognised the ongoing discussions regarding the best way to engage with 
tenants and believed that using an independent body had worked well as part of 
the previous housing options process.  In relation to the proposed TACT board, 
he highlighted the benefits of appointing housing specialists to the two 
independent positions rather than councillors. 

 
Councillor Westwood responded to the comments made including confirming 
that the “two independents” referred to in the proposed make-up of the TACT 
board would be two independent people with relevant housing experience, not 
councillors. 
 
Councillor Westwood, the Strategic Director and the Corporate Head of Housing 
responded to questions and comments from members on the following: 

a) Confirming that the intention would be that the TACT board would evolve 
over time with a review structure built into the proposed model.  There 
would also be an annual report from the board to this committee. 

b) Noting that there would need to be some consistency between the 
different consumer service groups. 

c) The opportunity to broaden the engagement with tenants was welcomed, 
particularly with younger tenants.  

d) A suggestion that the engagement strategy should focus less on old 
mechanisms of engagement and place greater priority on informal 
methods of engagement.  It should also emphasise the specific 
responsibility to listen. 

e) How the success of the new proposals would be measured in terms of 
tenant satisfaction from different groups of tenants and areas and how 
this could be developed over time. 

 
Mr Perkins (TACT) suggested that more tenants could be encouraged to 
participate by demonstrating how their comments could make a difference and 
providing a response when tenant satisfaction surveys were completed.  Other 
methods he suggested to encourage participation included TACT promoting the 
reform of residents’ associations, having a welcome pack for new tenants and 
also utilising tenant support funds to help a greater number of tenants. 
 
Councillor Westwood and the Corporate Head of Housing welcomed the 
suggestions made which would be incorporated into the plan as it was 
developed further. 



 
 

 
 

 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the TACT Board be established. 
 

2. That the terms of reference for the TACT Board be agreed as set out 
in Appendix 6 of report CAB3434(H). 

 
3. That non-councillor TACT board members will receive compensation 

for attendance at the TACT board. 
 

4. That the draft Housing Engagement and Communication Plan be 
approved. 

 
 

10.    HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION GRANT ALLOCATION - TRINITY  
 (CAB3449(H)) 

 
Councillor Westwood introduced the report and emphasised the importance of 
the council working in partnership to achieve its commitment to prevent 
homelessness. 
 
Ian Tait and Sue McKenna spoke during public participation as summarised 
briefly below. 
 
Ian Tait 
He requested clarification of the support priorities provided by the Trinity and 
expressed concern that their work might duplicate that already undertaken by the 
Beacon.  In particular, he highlighted the ongoing support required to enable 
some vulnerable people to ensure their tenancies continued.  He queried why 
the council owned flat at 88 Sussex Street remained empty. 
 
Sue McKenna (Chief Executive Officer – Trinity)  
She confirmed that the Trinity worked in partnership with the Beacon and that 
the long-term focus was to prevent homelessness.  The proposed grant would 
help to provide additional support to vulnerable people to enable them to stay in 
existing housing.  Their proposals also included creating an additional eight 
homes in 2024 with a possible further 12 in future years. 
  
Councillor Westwood responded to the comments made, including emphasising 
the valuable work undertaken by Trinity.  The Service Lead – Strategic Housing 
also highlighted that paragraph 13 of the report set out the impact of not 
awarding the grant. 
 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.  
 
 



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the grant of £60,000 to Trinity from the Homelessness 
Prevention Grant (HPG) be approved to fund Trinity’s Housing Manager 
and the Move on Development Coach. 

 
11.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the dates of the future meetings of the Committee be noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


